No. 452, A.1

[Published May, 29, 1919.

## CHAPTER 235.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes, relating to state fire marshal, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.55) (4) Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, twenty-two thousand dollars, \* \* for the execution of the functions of the commissioner of insurance as ex officio state fire marshal. \* \* Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. On June 30, 1919, the unexpended balance in the appropriation made by subsection (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved May 27, 1919.

No. 70, A.]

[Published May 31, 1919.

## CHAPTER 236.

AN ACT to amend section 926—145 of the statutes, relating to the levying of special school taxes in cities of third and fourth classes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 926—145 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 926—145. All cities of the third and fourth class, operating under a special or a general charter, and all school districts operating under the general law or a special charter, and including within their limits all or any part of any such cities, are hereby authorized to levy annually a special tax for school purposes not exceeding five and five-tenths mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation of all the real and personal property in said city or school districts for that year, in addition to the total tax now authorized to be levied by such cities or school districts, and such tax may be levied and collected in the same way as other school taxes are levied and collected in such cities and school districts.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 27, 1919.